FIRST SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 9.8 perches situated in Block III, Rangiora Survey District, Canterbury R.D., and being part Rural Section 3026; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19457 (S.O. 10213), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington and thereon coloured corners. Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

SECOND SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 15.7 perches situated in Block III, Rangiora Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining Rural Sections 2923 and 3026; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19457 (S.O. 10213), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of May 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/524; D.O. 35/18)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed and Vested in George Huia Cooper and Celia Rose Hartwell Cooper, in Block II, Pakiri Survey District, Rodney County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto and hereby proclaim that the road described in the Second Schedule hereto is closed and shall vest in George Huia Cooper, of Gisborne, farmer, as to an undivided % share, and in the said George Huia Cooper and Celia Rose Hartwell Cooper, of Gisborne, married woman, as to an undivided % share (jointly inter se) as tenants in common in the said shares, subject to memorandum of mortgage No. 398777, North Auckland Land Registry.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block II, Pakiri Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

A. R. P. Being
0 3 20·1 Part Allotment W. 22, Parish of Mangawhai;
coloured blue on plan.
1 3 28·2 Part Allotment 23, Parish of Mangawhai; coloured
blue on plan.
2 0 8 Part Allotment W. 22, Parish of Mangawhai;
coloured blue on plan.
0 0 5·1 Part Allotment 23A, Parish of Mangawhai;
coloured yellow on plan.
1 3 1·6 Part Allotment 30, Parish of Mangawhai; coloured
blue on plan.

blue on plan. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19437 (S.O. 44304) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 4 acres 1 rood 9.9 perches situated in Block II, Pakiri Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Allotments 23A and 30, Parish of Mangawhai, and part Allotment 36, Parish of Arai; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19438 (S.O. 44429) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of May 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/4351; D.O. 15/11/0)

Road Closed in Block X, Geraldine Survey District, Geraldine County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 3 8 perches situated in Block X, Geraldine Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining or passing through Section 1, Block XIII, Town of Orari, and Section 64, Reserve 389; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19458 (S.O. 10427), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of May 1965.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1289; D.O. 35/21)

Road Closed in Block XI, Waitahuna West Survey District, Tuapeka County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 18·7 perches, situated in Block XI, Waitahuna West Survey District, adjoining or passing through Section 26 and Section 36; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19450 (S.O. 13661), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of May 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1430; D.O. 18/300/37)

Declaring Hukarere Station Road in Block XIV, Greenvale Survey District, to be County Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of June

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road become county road.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road known as Hukarere Station Road situated in Block XIV, Greenvale Survey District, Tuapeka County, commencing at the southern boundary of Section 19, Block XIV aforesaid, and proceeding north-easterly and north-westerly for a distance of 20 chains approximately and terminating at the north-western boundary of the said Section 19; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19454 (S.O. 13670), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 46/1361; D.O. 18/300/37)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks XIII and XIV, Mount Robinson Survey District, Horowhenua County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of June 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Horowhenua County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.